Discount rate 2.53 - 2.71 2.34 - 2.53 2.53 2.53

Future salary increase rate 5.00 - 5.50 5.00 - 5.50 5.00 5.00

Turnover rate   0 - 20   0 - 20 0 - 20 0 - 20

 As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the Bank and its subsidiaries expects to pay long-term

employee benefits during the next year of Baht 36 million and Baht 56 million, respectively

(Separate financial statements: Baht 30 million and Baht 49 million, respectively).

As at 31 December 2024 and 2023, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit

obligation is 5.57 - 7.47 years and 5.57 - 7.54 years, respectively (separate financial

statements: 5.57 years and 5.57 years, respectively).

185Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Thai)
Public Company Limited

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL BANK OF CHINA (THAI) PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

97

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant principal actuarial
assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit
obligation by the amounts shown below.

 (Unit: Million Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 2024 2023

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Increase (decrease) in the provision:

Discount rate  (21.03) 23.61 (19.17) 21.52

Future salary increase rate  29.06 (26.34) 23.72 (21.58)

Turnover rate  (22.56) 12.53 (20.54) 11.30

 (Unit: Million Baht)

 Separate financial statements

 2024 2023

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Increase (decrease) in the provision:

Discount rate  (15.79) 17.69 (14.16) 15.85

Future salary increase rate  23.39 (21.21) 18.31 (16.69)

Turnover rate (16.82) 9.06 (15.06) 7.95

9.20 Other liabilities

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2024 2023 2024 2023

Other payables 594,848 422,858 347,617 195,181

Miscellaneous payable - remittance transaction 935,881 943,830 935,881 943,830

Advance received from finance lease 11,902 80,541 - -

Advance received from electronic payment (1) 142,938 150,975 142,938 150,975

Accrued expenses 624,268 712,651 536,651 608,888

Withholding tax payable 41,906 54,350 36,662 49,222

Special business tax payable 39,101 50,792 39,101 50,792

Corporate income tax payable 453,708 253,301 429,022 194,198

Deferred income 47,468 81,476 47,468 81,476

Others 257,964 335,588 165,766 242,077

Total 3,149,984 3,086,362 2,681,106 2,516,639

(1) Disclosed according to the BOT Notification number Sor Nor Chor 2/2562 dated 20 December 2019, regarding “Regulations
on Service Business relating to Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT)”

186 Annual Report
2024

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL BANK OF CHINA (THAI) PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

98

9.21 Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities

Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 are

as follows:

 (Unit: Million Baht)

 Consolidated and separate financial statements